"Equity Shares" means the equity shares of the Company having a face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) 

each; 

"ESOP Scheme" means the Company's Employees Stock Option Scheme, 2011 under which the 
maximum number of Equity Shares that may be issued pursuant to exercise of all options granted to 

participants is 1,075,000 (One Million and Seventy Five Thousand); 

"Financial Year" shall have the meaning assigned thereto by Section 2(17) of the Companies Act, 1956; 

"FIPB" shall mean the Foreign Investment Promotion Board, Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry 

of Finance, Government of India; 

"Fully Diluted Basis" means that the calculation is to be made assuming that all Equity Securities issued by

[...]

that the Equity Securities acquired by IFC and/or its Affiliates by way of a secondary purchase from any 

Person (other than inter se Transfer between IFC and its Affiliates of the IFC Securities) shall not be 

included in the IFC Securities; 

"IFC Shares" shall mean 1,902,173 (one million, nine hundred and two thousand, one hundred and 
seventy three) Equity Shares issued by the Company to IFC on the IFC Equity Subscription Date; 

"Investors" means collectively TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd, a company incorporated under the laws of 

Singapore ("TPG") and International Finance Corporation, an international organization established by

[...]

provided that the Equity Securities acquired by TPG and/or its Affiliates by 
way of a secondary purchase from any Person (other than inter se Transfer between TPG and its 

Affiliates of TPG Securities) shall not be included in the TPG Securities; 

"TPG Subscription Shares" shall mean the 1,227,273 (one million two hundred and twenty seven 
thousand two hundred and seventy three) Equity Shares issued by the Company to TPG on the TPG 
Completion Date; and 

"Transfer" means (i) when used as a verb, to sell, assign, dispose of, exchange, pledge, create an 
Encum-brance on, hypothecate or otherwise transfer beneficial ownership of any securities (including